

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL183-4-RL93P

Aluminium basic shelf - 889 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf (889 x 1800 mm)

1. General Information

Thank you for your purchase of the Aluminium Basic Shelf (Model LL183-4-RL93P). This durable shelving unit is designed to provide excellent storage solutions for various environments including kitchens, warehouses, and retail spaces. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure safe and effective use of the product.

2. Safety Information

To ensure safety while using the Aluminium Basic Shelf, please adhere to the following guidelines:

- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 300 kg per shelf.
- Stability: Ensure the shelf is placed on a flat surface to prevent tipping.
- Use Appropriate Equipment: Utilize suitable lifting techniques or lifting equipment when adjusting shelf positions or loading heavy items.
- Avoid Flammable Materials: Keep flammable materials away from the shelving unit.
- Inspection: Regularly inspect the shelf for signs of damage or wear. If damaged, discontinue use immediately.
- Child Safety: Ensure children do not climb on or play around the shelf.

3. Product Specifications

- Material: Aluminium
- Dimensions: 889 mm (W) x 1800 mm (H)
- Load Capacity: 300 kg per shelf
- Number of Shelves: 4
- Finish: Anodized
- Assembly Required: Yes

4. Setup and Installation

To install your Aluminium Basic Shelf, please follow these steps:

1. Unpack the Components: Begin by unpacking all components and ensure that you have all the necessary parts as follows: side panels, shelves, support brackets, and screws.
2. Choose a Location: Identify a flat, stable surface for the shelf installation. Ensure there is enough space for access.
3. Assemble the Frame:
 - Attach the side panels (A) to the bottom base panel (B) using the screws provided. Tighten securely.
 - Attach the top panel (C) to the side panels using the support brackets. Ensure it is firmly fastened.
4. Install the Shelves:
 - Determine the desired height for each shelf.
 - Use the pre-drilled holes in the side panels to secure the shelves with the support brackets provided. Adjust the height as needed.
5. Final Inspection: Once assembled, double-check all screws and brackets to ensure stability.
6. Load the Shelves: Once the shelf is properly secured, begin loading with items, ensuring not to exceed the weight limit.

5. Operation

The Aluminium Basic Shelf is designed for simple use. Place items on the shelves in an organized manner. Distribute weight evenly to maintain stability. Avoid placing heavy items towards the front of the shelves.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

To maintain the shelf in optimal condition:

- Cleaning: Wipe down the surface with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive cleansers that may scratch the surface.
- Maintenance: Regularly check all screws and brackets for tightness. Inspect for any signs of wear or damage. If components are damaged, replace them before further use.

7. Troubleshooting

If you encounter any issues during use, please follow these troubleshooting steps:

- Shelf Tilting: Ensure the shelf is on a flat surface. Check all screws and brackets are tightly secured.
- Difficulty in Assembly: Refer back to the assembly instructions and ensure each component is matched correctly.
- Weight Distribution: Ensure items are evenly distributed across the shelves.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Aluminium Basic Shelf, please follow local regulations for metal disposal. Recyclable materials should be taken to appropriate recycling centers.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Aluminium Basic Shelf. We hope you enjoy its use and functionality.

DE DEUTSCH

Produkthandbuch für Aluminium Basic Shelf 889 x 1800 mm (2-LL183-4-RL93P)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Willkommen beim Aluminium Basic Shelf 889 x 1800 mm. Dieses Produkt ist robust, langlebig und wurde entwickelt, um in Gastronomiebetrieben eine effiziente Lagerung und Organisation zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Vorschrift: Verwenden Sie das Regal ausschließlich für die vorgesehene Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und Kochutensilien.
- Belastungsgrenzen: Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Tragfähigkeit von 300 kg gleichmäßig verteilt.
- Aufbau: Achten Sie beim Zusammenbau stets auf die Stabilität. Unsachgemäße Montagen können zu Unfällen führen.
- Scharfe Kanten: Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Umgang mit den Regalen, da scharfe Kanten Verletzungen verursachen können.
- Gleiche Gewichtsverteilung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gewicht gleichmäßig verteilt ist, um ein Kippen des Regals zu vermeiden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, die das Material beschädigen könnten.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Model: Aluminium Basic Shelf 889 x 1800 mm
- Modellnummer: 2-LL183-4-RL93P
- Abmessungen: 889 mm (B) x 1800 mm (H)
- Material: Aluminium
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 300 kg
- Anzahl der Regalböden: 4

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Lieferumfang überprüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind.
2. Werkzeuge bereithalten: Schraubendreher und ggf. eine Mutterzange.
3. Bodenebenheit sicherstellen: Das Regal muss auf einer ebenen Fläche aufgestellt werden, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
4. Montage der Beine:
 - Befestigen Sie die Aluminiumbeine mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben am Regalboden.
5. Regalböden installieren:
 - Setzen Sie die Regalböden in die vorgesehenen Halterungen. Achten Sie darauf, dass sie einrasten.
6. Abschlussprüfung: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität, bevor Sie das Regal beladen.

5. Bedienung

- Lagern Sie Produkte gleichmäßig und beachten Sie die maximale Tragfähigkeit.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal als Ablagefläche für Lebensmittel und Zubehör.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien.
- Wartung: Regelmäßig auf lose Schrauben oder Schäden prüfen. Bei Bedarf festziehen oder ersetzen.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Regal wackelt: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Schäden an der Oberfläche: Bei Beschädigungen das Regal nicht mehr verwenden. Kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Aluminiumabfälle. Recyceln Sie Materialien, wo immer möglich.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Aluminium Basis Plank 889 x 1800 mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt dat u heeft gekozen voor de Aluminium Basis Plank. Dit product is ideaal voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en andere professionele instellingen. Het biedt uitstekende stevigheid en een duurzame oplossing voor uw opslagbehoeften.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Beperk het gebruik van de plank tot de vermelde belastingcapaciteit.
- Installatie: Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat.
- Verlichting: Zorg voor voldoende verlichting tijdens het installeren en gebruik van het product.
- Draagtechniek: Gebruik voor het tillen van de plank altijd geschikte optillen-technieken om letsel te voorkomen.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of schade en onderneem passende actie.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 889 mm x 1800 mm
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Tot 250 kg

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Voorbereiding: Controleer of alle onderdelen zijn meegeleverd aan de hand van de bijgevoegde onderdelenlijst.
2. Plaats de basis: Kies een vlakke en stevige locatie om de plank te installeren.
3. Montage:
 - Bevestig de steunpalen aan de onderkant van de plank met de meegeleverde schroeven en bouten.
 - Zorg ervoor dat alle bevestigingsmiddelen stevig vastzitten.
4. Beveiliging: Gebruik eventuele wandbevestigingen die zijn meegeleverd om de plank te verankeren voor extra stabiliteit.

5. Bediening

Plaats de gewenste items op de plank zonder de gewichtslimiet te overschrijden. Zorg ervoor dat zware voorwerpen aan de onderkant en lichtere voorwerpen aan de bovenkant staan voor optimale stabiliteit.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reiniging: Gebruik een milde detergent en een zachte doek om de plank schoon te maken. Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Onderhoud: Inspecteer de plank regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage. Zorg ervoor dat alle bevestigingen veilig zijn.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De plank wiebelt of lijkt niet stabiel.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de ondergrond vlak is en of alle bevestigingen stevig zijn aangedraaid.
- Probleem: Vlekken of schade op het oppervlak.
 - Oplossing: Reinig met een geschikte reiniger en vermijd agressieve chemicaliën.

8. Afvalverwerking

Verwijder het product op een milieuvriendelijke manier in overeenstemming met lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking. Aluminium kan vaak worden gerecycled; controleer bij uw afvalverwerkingscentrum of dit mogelijk is.

9. Contact

Voor vragen, opmerkingen of service, neem contact met ons op:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantería Básica de Aluminio 889 x 1800 mm

1. Información General

La estantería básica de aluminio es una solución ideal para almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y otros entornos profesionales. Diseñada para ofrecer resistencia y durabilidad, esta estantería proporciona una estructura segura y eficiente para almacenar diversos utensilios y equipos de cocina.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Esta estantería está diseñada únicamente para uso en interiores y en ambientes secos. No utilizar en exteriores.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 200 kg. Distribuya el peso uniformemente para evitar daño o colapso.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté nivelada y apoyada sobre una superficie firme. Evite situarla sobre superficies inestables.
- Superficie: Mantenga la estantería libre de humedad y sustancias corrosivas para prolongar su vida útil.
- Manipulación: Al mover la estantería, use guantes de protección y solicite ayuda si es necesario para evitar lesiones.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione periódicamente la estantería para asegurarse de que no haya daños visibles y repárelos de inmediato.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: Estantería Básica de Aluminio
- Dimensiones: 889 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminio
- Carga Máxima: 200 kg por estante
- Número de Estantes: 4
- Acabado: Superficie anodizada
- Color: Plateado

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas Necesarias:

- Llave inglesa
- Nivel de burbuja
- Destornillador (si es necesario)

2. Pasos para la Instalación:

- Desembale todos los componentes de la estantería.
- Organice las partes según su función: paneles laterales, estantes y soporte trasero.
- Monte los paneles laterales conectando las piezas en las posiciones adecuadas.
- Asegure los estantes en los soportes a una altura que permita un fácil acceso.
- Verifique que todo esté firmemente instalado y nivelado usando el nivel de burbuja.
- Asegúrese de que la estantería esté estable antes de colocar carga en ella.

5. Operación

Coloque los diferentes utensilios y equipos en la estantería de manera organizada. Asegúrese de no sobrepasar el peso máximo admisible por estante. Reorganice los elementos según sea necesario, manteniendo la estabilidad y el acceso.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie la superficie de la estantería con un paño húmedo y un desinfectante suave. Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Revisiones: Realice inspecciones mensuales para detectar signos de desgaste o daño y actúe de inmediato si es necesario.
- Reemplazo: Si alguna parte muestra daños significativos, considere la posibilidad de repararla o reemplazarla.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Si la estantería se siente inestable, revise que todos los estantes estén bien asentados y que la estantería esté nivelada.
- Daños Visibles: Si nota abolladuras o marcas en la estructura, evalúe si es seguro continuar usando la estantería.
- Ruidos Inusuales: Si escucha ruidos de crujidos o movimientos, verifique la instalación y ajuste los estantes según sea necesario.

8. Eliminación

Deshágase de la estantería de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de metales. Se recomienda contactar a un servicio de desecho de materiales metálicos si es necesaria la eliminación.

9. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita asistencia adicional, no dude en contactarnos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère de base en aluminium 889 x 1800 mm (Modèle : LL183-4-RL93P)

1. Informations générales

L'étagère de base en aluminium est conçue pour offrir une solution de rangement robuste et durable pour les environnements professionnels tels que les cuisines commerciales et les zones de stockage. Sa construction en aluminium léger garantit une facilité de manipulation tout en offrant une résistance exceptionnelle à la corrosion.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Utilisez l'étagère uniquement pour le stockage d'objets légers à moyens. Ne surchargez pas les étagères au-delà de la capacité recommandée.
- Installation sécurisée : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter les risques de renversement.
- Manutention : Lors de la manipulation de l'étagère, veillez à porter des gants pour éviter les coupures et les blessures dues aux bords tranchants.
- Prévention des blessures : Ne placez pas d'objets instables sur les étagères et évitez de grimper ou de vous tenir sur l'étagère.
- Environnement : Éloignez l'étagère des sources de chaleur et d'humidité excessive pour préserver sa qualité.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Nom du produit : Étagère de base en aluminium
- Dimensions : 889 mm x 1800 mm
- Modèle : LL183-4-RL93P
- Matériau : Aluminium
- Charge maximale par étagère : 150 kg
- Nombre d'étagères : 4 (y compris le plateau supérieur)
- Poids net : 30 kg

4. Installation et configuration

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement plat et stable pour installer l'étagère.
2. Composants : Assurez-vous que tous les composants sont présents : étagères, supports, vis, etc.
3. Assemblage :
 - Assemblez les colonnes verticales avec les supports intermédiaires à l'aide des vis fournies.
 - Fixez les étagères aux supports à la hauteur désirée. Assurez-vous qu'elles sont bien en place.
4. Stabilisation : Une fois l'étagère montée, vérifiez la stabilité. Ajustez si nécessaire.
5. Vérification finale : Inspectez toutes les connexions pour vous assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées avant d'utiliser l'étagère.

5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisation : Chargez les objets sur les étagères en respectant la capacité maximale. Évitez de surcharger une seule étagère.
- Accès : Accédez facilement aux objets en utilisant une échelle si nécessaire, mais ne grimpez jamais sur l'étagère elle-même.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage : Essuyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux. Évitez les produits chimiques abrasifs.
- Inspection : Inspectez périodiquement les fixations et les supports pour détecter toute usure ou dommage.
- Rénovation : Remplacez toute pièce endommagée immédiatement pour garantir la sécurité et l'intégrité de l'étagère.

7. Dépannage

- Instabilité : Si l'étagère est instable, vérifiez le niveau du sol et ajustez les pieds si nécessaire.
- Dommages visibles : Remplacez tout composant endommagé pour éviter les risques d'accident.
- Surcharge : Si l'étagère fléchit, retirez immédiatement le poids excessif et réorganisez la charge.

8. Élimination

À la fin de la vie utile de l'étagère, suivez les réglementations locales pour le recyclage des matériaux en aluminium. Ne jetez pas les composants dans des sites d'enfouissement.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Scaffale di Alluminio di Base 889 x 1800 mm - Modello 2-LL183-4-RL93P

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Scaffale di Alluminio di Base. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una robusta e versatile soluzione di stoccaggio per vari ambienti commerciali e industriali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurati che lo scaffale sia assemblato correttamente seguendo tutte le istruzioni.
- Non sovraccaricare lo scaffale oltre il peso massimo specificato nelle specifiche tecniche.
- Verifica regolarmente la stabilità dello scaffale; se noti danni o usura, non utilizzarlo e contatta il servizio clienti.
- Utilizzare sempre dispositivi di protezione quando si maneggiano oggetti pesanti.
- Mantieni l'area di lavoro pulita e priva di ostacoli per evitare incidenti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 889 x 1800 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio
- Capacità di carico: 600 kg per livello
- Numero di livelli: 4
- Montaggio: Richiesta di strumenti semplici (non inclusi)
- Colore: Alluminio anodizzato

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Verifica il contenuto della confezione per assicurarti di avere tutte le parti necessarie.
2. Scegli una superficie piana e stabile per l'installazione.
3. Assemblare i lati verticali utilizzando i bulloni forniti, facendo attenzione a non stringere eccessivamente.
4. Fissare i piani orizzontali ai lati verticali, assicurandoti che siano allineati e ben sostenuti.
5. Utilizzare eventuali staffe di supporto per aumentare la stabilità.
6. Una volta montato, controlla nuovamente che tutti i collegamenti siano saldi.

5. Funzionamento

- Assicurati che lo scaffale sia posizionato in un'area ben illuminata e che non ci siano rischi o ostacoli nelle vicinanze.
- Carica gli oggetti nello scaffale in modo uniforme per garantire la stabilità.
- Se necessario, aggiungi coperte o imbottiture per proteggere gli oggetti fragili.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno umido per rimuovere polvere e sporco.
- Evita l'uso di detergenti aggressivi che possono danneggiare la superficie in alluminio.
- Controllare periodicamente tutte le giunture e i supporti per verificare segni di usura o danni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se lo scaffale presenta instabilità, controlla il corretto montaggio e l'allineamento di tutte le parti.
- Se noti rumori anomali, verifica la presenza di bulloni allentati.
- In caso di difficoltà nel montaggio, consultare il manuale o contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

- Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei materiali in alluminio.
- Non gettare il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici.
- Riciclare l'alluminio per ridurre l'impatto ambientale.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci all'indirizzo email: info@gmgastro.com oppure al numero di telefono: 0800 7000 220.

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.